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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: But the accident took place a long time back and I take it that whenever an accident of this nature takes place, it is the task of the Government to start an immediate enquiry and take steps with a view to starting the criminal proceedings.
Have they been started and if so with what result?

SHRI ABID ALI: If the hon. Member is referring to the accident at Parasia, I may say that an enquiry committee was appointed, presided over by a High Court Judge and their report was received on the 22nd July, 1955 and we are at it and necessary proceedings will be started.

VISIT OF A TEAM OF AGRICULTURISTS
FROM   U.S.A.

,:230. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister for FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the tour undertaken in Himachal Pradesh by an expert team consisting of the Dean of the Agricultural College at Ohio in the United States of America and some officers of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research was organised by the Government of India; and

(b) the number of places visited by the team and the recommendations made by it for the improvement of agriculture?] ttTHE MINISTER FOR AGRICUL-TURE (DR. P. S. DESHMUKH): (a) Yes.

(b) A statement giving the requisite information is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Programme for strengthening of Agricultural Institutions under an agreement with United States Technical Cooperation
Mission     in India.

In March 1955 the Government of India entered into an agreement with the United States Technical Cooperation Mission in India for providing assistance for the strengthening of institutions in the field of agriculture engaged in education, research and extension.   The programme envisages:

(i) Provision of the services of specialists fTom agricultural institutions in the U.S.A. and inter-change of staff personnel;

(ii) Provision of fellowships for Indian staff members for advanced training in selected institutions in the U.S.A.; and

(iii) Procurement and supply of equipment for class-room, laboratory and field operations, including technical books and journals,^ot ordinarily available in India.

2. Under this project inter-institutional arrangements will be developed by the Government of India on a regional basis. The various States in the country have been grouped into five regions and it is proposed to enter Into arrangements with five of the principal Land Grant Colleges and Universities in the U.S.A. The Ohio State University has agreed to co-operate with the North-West Region comprising the States of Punjab, PEPSU, Himachal Pradesh and Rajasthan.

3. In April 1955 Dr. L. L. Rummell and Dr. T. S. Sutton, Dean and Assistant Deani respectively of the Ohio State University came to India to make a preliminary survey and see personally the facilities now available in the institutions in the designated States in the Region and to determine their needs under this programme. In the Himachal Pradesh they visited the following Institutions :


(1) Horticultural Research Station.
(2) Wheat Breeding Station.
(3) Wheat Rust Research Station.
(4) Potato Research Station.
(5) Soil Testing Laboratory.
(6) Basic Agricultural School.

4. The Survey Team has recommend ed the location of a Horticulture Scien tist at Simla. He will devote major part of his time in the Himachal Pra desh State but would also be available

for advice to the other States in   the Region.
5. Five other experts have been recommended for assignment to the other States in the Region. Although it is proposed to locate the experts in specified institutions, their responsibility will be of a regional character and they would be made available for consultation by other States without unduly interfering with their primary assignments.

6. The Team has recommended the supply to agricultural (animal husbandry) research and educational institutions in the region of laboratory and farm equipment and technical books and journals worth 200,000 dollars. The type of equipment to be supplied will be determined in consultation with the States when the foreign experts aTe located in the institutions.

Seven selected officers from the region will also be sent abroad for specialised training in subjects to which such training is essential for the proper development of the agricultural research and educational institutions in the region.]
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DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: The regions are:

(1) Northern, which consists of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Bharat, Bhopal and Vindhya
Pradesh;

(2) North-Westem, consisting of the Punjab, PEPSU, Rajasthan and Hima-chal
Pradesh;

(3) Eastern, comprised of Assam, West Bengal, Bihar and Orissa;

(4) Central, consisting of Bombay,
Madhya Pradesh, Hyderabad, Saurash-tra and Kutch;

.   (5)  Southern, made up of    Madras,
Mysore, Travancore-Cochin and Coorg.


t [.DEVELOPMENT OF TOURIST CENTRES

*231. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN;
Will the Minister for TBANSPOHT be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Starred Question No. 187 on the 11th March, 1955 and state:

(a) the number of places in each State selected for being developed as tourist centres under the short term plan; and

(b) the expenditure likely to be incurred on the plan?]

